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OAK KNOLL BOOKS
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HISTORICAL TYPES FROM GUTENBERG TO
ASHENDENE
by Stan Knight
Oak Knoll Press: New Castle, Delaware, 2012; 9 x 12 inches, hardcover
with dust jacket; 104 pages. $39.95
Historical Types begins in 1454 with Gutenberg’s experiments with moveable type and reaches as far as the Fine Press movement at the beginning of the twentieth century. Every historical example shown in the
survey is the result of hand-engraved punches, hand-set type, and pages
hand-printed sheet by sheet. The book explores every major development
in the design of type and includes some (previously) lesser-known designers whose type designs made significant contributions to the craft. The
material is divided into sections by historical period and assigned category
numbers for easy reference.
The text of the book provides an excellent historical background to the
study of type history, but the primary value of this book is its illustrations.
Each entry consists of a double-page spread showing three-fold photographic reproductions of the relevant types - a whole page of the book to
show context, an actual-size sample to show scale, and a detailed enlargement to show a closer view of the type. All of the digital photographs for
Historical Types have been specially commissioned (with special lighting) to
show the type samples in a totally new way, with a size, detail, and clarity
not seen before. Each set of illustrations is accompanied by a detailed but
concise written commentary. The book also includes an extended introduction describing the book and dealing with significant material outside the
scope of the commentaries.
Historical Types stands a step above other books on the history of type because
of the size and quality of its reproductions and its straightforward and clear
exposition. For these reasons, it
should soon become a favorite text
for teachers and students of type design, as well as anyone interested in the history of the book. [Book # 105522}

Praise for Historical Types...
“The photography in Historical Types is excellent. The commentary
on each type identifies its salient features with expert skill. The
result is an anthology that can be put into the hands of a lettering
artist or a printer, in the confident expectation that both would
learn what gives letterforms in print their distinctive character.”
- Nicolas Barker
“A wealth of information, all of it solidly researched... an essential resource for anyone studying or teaching typography.”
- Paul Shaw, Codex 2
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THE MEDIEVAL GIRDLE BOOK
by Margit Smith
Oak Knoll Press: New Castle, Delaware, 2017; 7.375 x 10.5 inches,
hardcover, dust jacket; 384 pages. $95
Between the 14th and 16th centuries a
little-known book format, now called
the girdle book, was used throughout various European countries. The
girdle book is distinguished by a
cover that extends beyond the limits
of the book itself and may end in a
knot, hook or ring, or may be left ungathered. By this extension the book
was hung from the belt with its head
down, so when swung up it could be
read without detaching it from the belt.
Today there are only twenty-six known examples identified and documented in collections worldwide. In The Medieval Girdle Book, the author
provides a comprehensive look at these extremely rare books. A study
of this scope, which contributes significantly to the information available has
been lacking until now and makes this the
first thorough treatment of all so far known
girdle books.
The author has examined each book in detail, documented its historical context, provenance,
owner(s) or institutions associated with it, and described each from the bookbinder’s perspective, including the materials and processes
of their construction. Contrary to previous
assumptions that only clerics and the religious
used girdle books, The Medieval Girdle Book shows
they also contain legal, medical, and philosophical
contents.
This book is illustrated with more than 290 color
photographs taken by the author or reproduced
from contemporary works of art to show their use
during the Middle Ages.
Margit Smith is a librarian and hand bookbinder.
She retired in 2010 from the Helen K. and James
S. Copley Library at the University of San Diego,
CA, after nearly twenty years as Head of Cataloging and Preservation. [Book # 129111}
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PEN, INK, & EVIDENCE

A STUDY OF WRITING AND WRITING MATERIALS FOR THE PENMAN, COLLECTOR,
AND DOCUMENT DETECTIVE
by Joe Nickell
Oak Knoll Press: New Castle, 2003; 8.5 x 11 inches, stiff
paper wrappers; x, 228 pages. $29.95
First edition, third printing with corrections. An excellent
study of writing and writing materials for the penman,
collector, and document detective. The author traces the
development of writing and writing materials from the
ancient cuneiform tablet to today’s historical documents.
This work is essential for all calligraphers, archivists, literary historians and document examiners. Over one hundred
illustrations. [Book # 71215}
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Bookbinding

TRICKS OF THE TRADE

CONFESSIONS OF A BOOKBINDER
by Jamie Kamph
Oak Knoll Press: New Castle, DE, 2015; 6 x 9 inches, paperback; 144
pages. $24.95
Tricks of the Trade considers what is not taught - but probably should
be - about binding and rebinding books. Written for competent binders
and knowledgeable collectors, it brings quirky but effective binding
techniques out of obscurity and into the professional repertory. Here
are tricks binders can use to polish and refine their bindings, as well as
suggestions for repairs that may add value to collections.
Using photographs of her own bindings as illustrations, Jamie Kamph
discusses decorative techniques, sources for design ideas, engineering
concerns, and ways to both correct and avoid common mistakes. In addition to providing practical solutions, Kamph’s advice delves into the
grey area between technical discipline and artistic invention.
Detailed instructions and drawings describe binding practices such as
corner shaping, headbanding, rebacking, and recasing books. An extensive discussion of gold tooling presents the authors own techniques, a
“cheater’s guide” of short-cuts, and a chart listing the many variables
involved and showing how they relate to one another. Kamph tells the
stories of many of her own bindings, including a step-by-step discussion of restoring a first edition of Samuel Johnson’s Dictionary of the English Language.
An initial chapter, “How I Got Here,” follows the author’s history from writer and publisher to bookbinding student.
While working in publishing, she was asked to write a magazine article about hand bookbinding, and she was hooked.
She was introduced to Hope Weil and worked
in her studio until she set up her own business
in the 18th-century barn on her New Jersey farm.
Jamie Kamph has worked for preeminent collectors, including William Scheide and Robert
Taylor. Her design bindings are in many private
collections and such institutions as Princeton
University Library, The Metropolitan Museum
of Art’s Thomas J. Watson Library, The Pierpont
Morgan Library, the New York Public Library,
and the Bridwell Library at the University of
Texas in Austin. Other bindings of hers have
been exhibited in Guild of Book Workers’ and
Designer Bookbinders’ exhibits. Her previous
book is A Collector’s Guide to Bookbinding (1982).
[Book # 122913}
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Gregynog Press

FABLES OF ESOPE
Gregynog Press: Newtown, Montogomeryshire, 1931; 4to., Welsh natural sheepskin, spine titled in black, a signed
binding by the Gregynog Press Bindery, later cloth clamshell box with cloth spine label with title printed in black;
(viii), 146, (2) pages. $9,950
Translated out of Frensshe into Englysshe by: William Caxton. With engravings on wood by Agnes Miller Parker.
Limited to 250 numbered copies (Harrop 20). Some light
wear and rubbing to the leather along the edges and edges of
the covers. Very light toning to the spine. Else an excellent
copy in well-preserved condition. Printed in Bembo type on
Barcham Green hand-made paper. Contains an engraved title
page illustration, 36 wood-engravings in the text by Agnes
Miller Parker and wood-engraved initial letters by William
MacCance. Some fading of covers along top edge and scuffing
of leather at head of spine. Corner bumped. One of the landmark books from this press and the illustrator.
[Book # 107211}
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Contre Coup Press

THE LAUNDRY BOOK with A COMPANION TO THE LAUNDRY BOOK
Contre Coup Press: Louisville, KY, 2015; folio, quarter cloth, decorated paper covered boards; 96 pages, portfolio
housing signatures, multiple tip-ins. $4,950
Limited to 29 copies. This brilliant production is a compilation by various authors but mainly in typescript by Joanna
Giles, detailing the activities of a group of authors, artists, and actors known as The Launderers, who were active in
London between 1924-1934. Postcards, letters, photographs, drawings, and press cuttings are tipped-in. Along with
Joanna Giles some of the contributors include author Brian Hill, author Laura Pendred, painter Kathleen Stenning, author
Mary Gigs, Gilbert Beith, author Naomi Jacob, painter Colin Gill, actress Joan Garstin, author Antonia White and Tony
Earnshaw-Smith. The decorated paper used for the binding of the Companion volume to The Laundry Book was designed by
Enid Marx in 1927 for the Curwen Press. An absolutely pristine copy of both the portfolio and companion volume. Also
included with the companion volume is loose sheets containing the text to Laundry Lampoons. or Through the Mangle.
From the colophon: The printer is indebted to a number of people whose assistance was essential in completing The
Laundry Book. First is Delinda Buie, Professor and Curator of Rare Books at the Ekstrom Library, University of Louisville.
Also providing assistance were other staff of the Archives and Special Collections Department at the Ekstrom Lirary,
including Marcy Werner, who process the scans of documents and photographs taken from The Laundry Book, and Tom
Own, Pap Yeager, Chad Owen and Amy Purcell. Also thanks to Professor Heidi Holder, Ph.D. and Richard Di Paolo, Jr. for their helpful suggestions....The text pages of The
Laundry Book were set by hand in the Centaur type, which had been cast by Ed Rayher
at the Swamp Press and Typefoundry in Northfield, Massachusetts. The text was printed on Fabriano CMF Ingres Italian mouldmade paper. The tip-ins that were printed letterpress were set by hand in a variety of typefaces and printed on a variety of handmade,
mouldmade and machinemade papers. All of the letterpress was printed on a Vandercook SP20 printing press. The tip-ins that were not printed letterpress were printed on
a Canon Pixma Pro-100 injet printer....This Companion volume to The Laundry Book
was set by hand in the Times New Roman type and printed on Fabriano CMF Ingress
mouldmade paper using a Vandercook SP20 press....The sections of The Laundry Book
were hand-sewn by the printer and were enclosed in a custom clamshell box made by
The Campbell-Logan Bindery; this Companion volume were bound by and the slipcase
made by The Campbell-Logan Bindery. [Book # 135827}
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THE SCARCE LARGE PAPER COPY

A COLLECTION OF ONE HUNDRED AND
TWENTY-NINE FACSIMILES OF SCARCE
AND CURIOUS PRINTS, BY THE EARLY
MASTERS OF THE ITALIAN, GERMAN,
AND FLEMISH SCHOOLS
by William Young Ottley
Published for the Proprietor, Printed by J. M’Creery: London, 1828;
large folio (365 x 264 mm), full contemporary morocco, five raised
bands, decorated headbands; [iv], xxxvi, xxv pages. $4,950
Illustrative of the history of engraving...with introductory remarks and
a catalogue of the plates by William Young Ottley, F.A.S., member of
the Society of Arts and Sciences at Utrecht.
This incredibly scarce large paper copy has an
engraved additional title, 129 engraved plates
on India paper all laid down, included with
an extra set of 13 of the nielli prints printed
in silver; all with tissue guards. Covers lightly
rubbed. Corners lightly bumped. Interior in
near-fine condition (occasional pale foxing
mainly at margins to plates, additional title
foxed and with offsetting to opposite blank).
Bookseller’s ticket of T&W Boone, 29 New
Bond Street.
Bigmore & Wyman writes that this “work may fairly be stated to be unpublished, as very few
copies were ever distributed, and these chiefly as presents to the friends of Mr. Ottley...” The
increasing vogue of engraved illustrations after 1790 was accompanied by a revival of interest in
early prints. Volumes of impressions from the surviving plates of sixteenthand seventeenth-century etchers and engravers were published, and histories
of the print began to appear illustrated with facsimiles of works of the early
masters. Perhaps the most accomplished of the latter is this book, one of
several by Ottley, which was offered in two forms: with 100 plates at twelve
guineas and with 129 plates and the nielli (or “Niellos,” as Ottley calls them)
finished in silver at fifteen guineas. Good as the reproductions of the nielli
are, however, perhaps the most convincing plate is “Solomon’s Idolatry” by
the Master “M.Z.,” which has sometimes been accepted as authentic when
separated from the volume. Bigmore & Wyman II, p. 98.
Full dark green morocco binding with 7 fillet borders ruled in gilt on the
front and rear panels. Gilt ornamentation along the leather turn ins on front
and rear boards. Compartments on the spine framed in gilt, with title in gilt
in the 2nd compartment and the author’s last name in the 4th compartment.
All edges gilt. Also accompanied the Potter & Potter Auctions catalogue from
March 13, 2021, which featured this book (lot 410). [Book # 135581}
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The Doves Press

PARADISE LOST

A POEM IN XII BOOKS WITH PARADISE REGAINED A POEM IN IV BOOKS TO WHICH
ARE ADDED SAMSON AGONISTES & POEMS
BOTH ENGLISH AND LATIN COMPOS’D ON
SEVERAL OCCASIONS
by John Milton
The Doves Press: Hammersmith, 1902; 8vo., full limp
vellum, gilt, later paper covered boards slipcase; 386, (3)
pages. $4,000
Limited to 325 copies printed by T.J. Cobden-Sanderson
(Marianne Tidcombe, The Doves Press, 37-42, Catalogue
Raisonne p.20; Ransom no.5&7). Extremely minor and common foxing along the few of the rear signatures. Some minor
cracking to the outer edges of the vellum covers, else tight,
bright, and unmarred housed in a later slipcase. Title and
margin notes in red. Initials designed by Grayley Hewitt and
Edward Johnston. The present work is one of Walker and
Cobden-Sanderson’s earlier productions, and certainty one
of the highlights of the Doves Press.
Founded by Sir Emery Walker and bookbinder T.J. Cobden-Sanderson in
1900, The Doves Press books with their beautifully cut typography and
the spaciousness of the layouts, were a main inspiration for the revival of
private-press printing in the 20th century.
By 1909, Walker and Cobden-Sanderson were embroiled in a long and
bitter dispute involving the rights to the Doves Type
as they dissolved their partnership. In the dissolution
agreement, all rights to the distinctive typeface were
meant to pass to Walker upon the death of Cobden-Sanderson. But on Good Friday of 1913, Cobden-Sanderson destroyed the matrices by casting them
off Hammersmith Bridge and into the Thames. He began destroying the types in August of 1916, and apparently completed the task in January 1917. Indeed, over
the course of about 170 trips, Cobden-Sandersa small,
frail, seventy-six year old manmanaged to carry more
than a ton of type from 15 Upper Mall to the Thames.
In 2015, designer Robert Greenwith help from the Port
of London Authoritywas able to recover 150 pieces of
the original type from the waters near Hammersmith
Bridge. [Book # 49646}
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GEORGICS
by Virgil

Shanty Bay Press: (Shanty Bay, Ontario), (2007); folio, quarter cloth, decorated paper-covered boards, cloth slipcase; Book I: 17 pp., Book II: 18 pp.,
Book III: 19 pp., Book IV: 19 pp., plus Colophon. $4,000
Limited to 67 copies of which 60 are for sale. Translated by Robert Wells,
Illustrated by Walter Bachinski. Numbered and signed on the colophon by
Walter Bachinski and Janis Butler, the designers, illustrators, and printers of
the book. This is the fourth publication of the press. The type is Bembo, printed on Arches Covers. The woodcuts were printed on Kuotani 5. The woodcuts
and pochoir illustrations are by Walter Bachinski who also did the stenciling
and printing of the illustrations. Janis Butler did the hand composition,
text and color printing. Each section of the book has its own pochoir-illustrated title page and initial letters in pochoir. Each of these sections
are paginated separately. There are many full-page woodcuts throughout
which enliven the text as well. Crispin Elsted, of Barbarian Press, reviews
Georgics in the Fine Press Book Association’s Parenthesis 15 (Autumn 2008),
stating “...what sets the Georgics apart from the earlier Shanty Bay books
is not only the pochoirs, glorious as they are, but the eight magnificent
woodcuts which define the labour which
Virgil writes about
even as the colour illustrations celebrate
its spirit.” (page 41).
A fine copy. [Book #
100262}
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FitzGerald, Vincent

ON THE ART OF PAINTING
by Jalaluddin Mohammad Rumi
Vincent FitzGerald & Company:
New York, NY, 1989; 18 cm by 24
cm, silk boards, clamshell box; (28)
pages. $2,500
One of 50 numbered copies signed by the
author and artist. Dedicated to Mohammad Ali on the colophon. Interpreted by
Zahra Partovi, whom also provided the
calligraphy. Printed by Allethaire Press
& Wild Carrot Letterpress. Composed
by The Shagbark Press. Etchings by
Annette Senneby. With a line-shaped
etching extending over 28 pages. Printed on Velin Rives Johannot. The young
Iranian artist Zahra Partovi bound the
book in silk with decorated paste-paper
endpapers and pastedowns, as well as
translated the sentences of the Persian poet Rumi (1207-1273) into modern Persian and called this text. She also did the
English translation. The etching by Annette Senneby (born 1951, Swedish sculptor) and M’Lis Bartlett of The Printmaking Workshop runs like a “gray thread” through the entire book. The book is housed in a custom clamshell box crafted
by David Bourbeau of the Thistle Bindery with steel plates from Hector Perez embedded in the covers. A pristine copy.
[Book # 135444}
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Ashendene Press

I FIORETTI DEL GLORIOSO POVERELLO DI CRISTO
by Francesco Di. Assisi
Ashendene Press: Chelsea, 1922; limp vellum with title
stamped in gold on spine, linen ties, housed in a later
chemise and slipcase; (xii), 240 pages. $2,500
Printed in an edition limited to 240 copies. (Ashendene no.
XXXI; Franklin p.240). Bookplate on front free endpaper of L.
W. Greenwood. Well preserved copy with all ties intact. Illustrated with 53 wood engravings by Charles M. Gere. Graily Hewitt designed the initial and dropped initials printed in
red and blue. Chapter headings and shoulder notes printed in
red. The Little Flowers of Saint Francis is a biography of his
life and that of his followers. [Book # 49553}

11



OAK KNOLL BOOKS

HOLIDAY FAIR 2021

The Florin Press

A COLLECTION OF PRINTING FROM WOODBLOCKS
by Graham William
The Florin Press: Kent, United Kingdom, 2021; 4to., cloth clamshell box, marbled fore-edges, paper cover label, leather spine
label, leaves and notes loosely inserted. $2,000
First edition limited to 75 numbered and signed copies, of which
this is one of 10 copies numbered 6-15 to feature 78 examples on 36
papers. Also included is Notes to a Collection of Printing from Woodblocks
on a Diversity of Papers explaining the paper, printing ink, typefaces,
and woodblocks used in the project.
From the introduction: “The woodblocks printed in this collection
span several hundred years and they can still produce images of
superb quality. These leaves are the result of a printing exploration
that began with Thomas Bewick’s woodblocks. It was not enough
to know about hand printing. To print what Bewick intended I had
to understand both how and why he developed his extraordinary
technique.
In Thomas Bewick Engraver & the Performance of Woodblocks I describe
Bewick’s development from his apprenticeship to becoming a renowned engraver and illustrator. I explain his technique of lowering
and include four hundred and thirty-six illustrations. The book
concludes with a brief history of paper and ink, and how lowered
blocks were and can still be printed on a hand press. I experimented
with ink recipes, and tested them on many book papers rather than
on proofing tissue. This Collection of Printing from Woodblocks began
when my ink experiments were successful and continued afterwards.
My intention is to invite and promote all manner of comparisons of papers
and images. Paper contributes colour, tone and texture to the image, it is
an integral part of what we see. This is apparent when comparing the same
printed image on a diversity of papers, printed with good black inks. The
printing naturally varies as some papers are more receptive to an impression
than others, and several black inks are used that are far from being all the
same.
The later prints introduce wood engravings other than Bewick’s. All woodblocks come alive when they are well printed, and this selection was chosen for the
sheer pleasure of seeing these engravings.”
Also included is a copy of Understanding Paper: Assessment and permanence for Artists & Fine
Printers by Graham Williams (The Florin
Press, 2021). [Book # 136678}
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Warren Editions

THE OLD RECTORY

SEVENTEEN ENGRAVINGS
by Reynolds Stone
Warren Editions: (London, United Kingdom), 1976; 8vo., cloth clamshell box with
19 mounted plates. $1,750
One of 150 numbered sets illustrated and
printed by Reynolds Stone. From the colophon:
“printed by the artist on an 1853 Hopkinson &
Cope Albion at the Litton Cheney Press.” The
title page, colophon, and the remaining 17 prints
are mounted on double-thick folding card stock.
The original cloth clamshell box is lined with
Stone’s floral designed paper. Clamshell has a
lightly sunned spine, else all is in fine condition.
Very rare, and incredibly scarce as this set was
usually broken up to be mounted in frames.
[Book # 135511}
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PRINTED PAGES FROM ENGLISH
LITERATURE
Society of Foliophiles: New York, (1925); 4to., clam-shell
box with title page and 20 folders, each containing a leaf
from a book important in the history of English literature.
$1,250
Limited to 200
numbered copies
(from printed slip
on inside of cover
of slipcase). The
introduction is
by G.M.L. Brown.
The leaves come
from the following
sources: From a
rare Breviary, 1555
printed by John
Kyngston in London; From the collected Works of Thomas
Becon printed by
John Day between
1560 and 1564,
From a Catholike and
Ecclesiastical Exposition, 1575 printed by Thoms Marshe; From the Sermons of John Calvin,
1583 printed by Henry Middleton; from Chaucer’s works printed in 1598
by Adam Islip, From a Guide to Tongues by John Minsheu in 1617, From
the First “King James” Bible, 1612 printed by Robert Barker; From William Camden’s “Annalles of Elizabeth” 1625 printed by Benjamin Fisher;
From the first edition of Milton’s “Paradise Lost”, 1667; From the first printed
translation in Irish of the Old Testament, 1685; From Lucan’s “Pharsalia”, 1718
printed for Jacob Tonson; The “Evening Post” of London, 1721; From “A
New Collection of Voyages and Travels”, 1745 printed by Thomas Astley; From another “Pharsalia”, 1760 printed by Horace Walpole at his
Strawberry Hill Press; From “The Book of Common Prayer”, 1762 printed
by John Baskerville; From an English MS, ca. 1770; From “Master Wace”
translated by Edgar Taylor printed by William Pickering; From the
Works of Sallust, 1863 printed by Charles Whittingham; From “Child
Christopher and Goldilind the Fair”, 1895 printed by William Morris at
his Kelmscott Press; From Homer’s “Odyssey”, 1909 printed by Horace
Hart. From the printed slip on the cover. Box is worn an cracked
along hinges with a crude tape repair; internally fine. [Book # 24755}
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Baskerville, John

THE WORKS OF MR. WILLIAM
CONGREVE
by Sir William Congreve
John Baskerville: Birmingham, England, 1761; 3 volumes, 8vo., contemporary calf, all edges gilt, marbled endpapers; xl, 358, (2); 514, (2); 514, (2) pages.
$1,000
Only edition published by Baskerville (Gaskell 16). A
wonderful example of John Baskerville’s early printing
who just two years later would print his masterpiece
- the Baskerville Bible. Characterized by simplicity,
elegance, and quiet refinement, Baskerville’s typefaces
were admired by Benjamin Franklin and adopted for
most government printing in the United States. Preface,
biography of Congreve. Volume I contains “The Old
Batchelor” and “The Double Dealer.” “The Old Batchelor”
with dedication to Charles, Lord Clifford, and poetic
addresses to Congreve by J. Marsh and Bevil Higgins.
“The Double Dealer” with dedication to Charles Montague and poetic address to Congreve by John Dryden. Volume II contains “Love for Love” and “The Way of the World.”
“Love for Love with dedication to The Earl of Dorset and Middlesex. “The Way of the World” with dedication to the Earl
of Montague and poetic address to Congreve by R. Steele. Volume III contains “The Mourning Bride,” “The Judgment of
Paris,” “Semele,” various poems, and “A Letter to Mr. Dennis Concerning Humor in Comedy.” Dedication to “The Princess.” Frontispiece in Volume I and preceding each work within each volume. Covers scuffed at edges. Hinges tender, else
an outstanding set. [Book # 124560}
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THE ILIAD OF HOMER
by Alexander Pope
Printed by Robert and Andrew
Foulis: Glasgow, Scotland, 1771; 4
volumes, small 12mo., full calf, with
raised bands, red leather labels and
gilt stamped devices on spines, all
edges marbled; (iv), 176, (1); (1); (iv),
158, (1); (iv), 181, (1); (iv), 163, (1)
pages. $995
First Foulis edition (Gaskall 542). A
beautifully bound set in full vellum
which is gently soiled. Remanence of a
bookplate in each volume on the front
pastedown. Part of the duodecimo
English poets series published by the
Foulis Brothers. Volume 1 has duplicate
pages of volume 2 bound in the rear between pages 172 and 173. [Book # 135331}
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Foulis

POEMS BY MR. GRAY
by Thomas Gray
Printed by Robert and Andrew Foulis: Glasgow, Scotland, 1768; 4to., full leather, five raised bands, gilt on
spine; (ii), 63, (1) pages. $650
First Glasgow Edition, with the true first edition being the English edition published in the same year. This
is the variant with the ‘*’ signatures. (Gaskell 475, Rothschild 1073, Northrup 56). For this edition the Foulis
brothers had Alexander Wilson cut a special font of double pica roman type (cf. Updike, Printing Types, II:
143). Gray didn’t write a great deal, but was the most popular poet of his time. This publication contains Gray’s
Elegy Written in a Country Church-Yard, a classic of English literature, as well as his Ode on the death of a favourite
cat. Rebacked with a new spine on the original leather boards. Small abrasion on front cover. Very professional
front free endpaper repair. Minor toning around the edges of the preliminary pages, title page, and rear pages.
Provenance: This copy is signed on the title page by Lady Margaret Beckford (Gordon), the wife of well-known
novelist William Thomas Beckford. [Book # 135326}
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Foulis Press

THE ODYSSEY OF HOMER
by Alexander Pope
Printed by Robert and Andrew Foulis:
Glasgow, Scotland, 1772; small 12mo.,
full calf, with raised bands, red leather labels and gilt stamped devices on
spines, all edges marbled; (iv), 172, (1);
(iv), 176, (1); (iv), 156, (1) pages. $900
First Foulis edition (Gaskall 528). This
copy is lacking the plate in volume one
titled Graecia | Homerica. A beautifully
bound set in full vellum which is gently
soiled. Remanence of a bookplate in each
volume on the front pastedown. Part of the
duodecimo English poets series published
by the Foulis Brothers. [Book # 135330}
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